



Trusteeship Council

JUL 1 9 1979

Distr. LIMITED

had by the hornor habite

T/COM.10/L.241 15 January 1979

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

COMMUNICATION FROM THE PALAU DISTRICT LEGISLATURE CONCERNING THE TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

(Circulated in accordance with rule 24 of the rules of procedure of the Trusteeship Council)

PALAU DISTRICT LEGISLATURE

P.O. Box 8
Koror, Palau
Western Caroline Islands

31 October 1978

United Nations Trusteeship Council United Nations, N.Y. 10017

Gentlemen:

I hereby transmit certified copy of resolution 937 which was adopted by both houses of the Sixth Palau Legislature, seventh regular session, October 1978.

Sincerely yours,

(<u>Signed</u>) Simeon SKILANG
Assistant Secretary
House of Elected Members

T/COM.10/L.241 English Page 2

SIXTH PALAU LEGISLATURE

Seventh Regular Session, 1978

H.E.M.J.R. No. 937

A HOUSE OF ELECTED MEMBERS JOINT RESOLUTION

Relative to directing the Palau Commission on Status and Transition to consult promptly with Honorable Citizen John Kenneth Galbraith regarding the issues which affect the future of the emerging nation of Palau.

WHEREAS, President Jimmy Carter has announced that the trusteeship of the Pacific Islands will be terminated by 1981; and

WHEREAS, the people of Palau welcome the emergence of the Government of Palau, and look forward to the freedom of self-government; and

WHEREAS, the transition from trusteeship to self-government must be accomplished with both speed and wisdom;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Sixth Palau Legislature, seventh regular session, October 1978, that the Palau Commission on Status and Transition be and is hereby authorized and directed to promptly renew its consultations with Professor John Kenneth Galbraith at his earliest convenience and at a place of his choosing to obtain his advice regarding the difficult issues which face our small emerging nation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to Professor John Kenneth Galbraith, Ambassador Peter R. Rosenblatt, Chairman Roman Tmetuchl and the United Nations.

ADOPTED: 22 October 1978 (Signed) Sadang N. SILMAI Speaker

Attested by: (Signed) Simeon SKILANG
Assistant Secretary
House of Elected Members